BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ-2017-9038
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

FINAL JUDGMENT AND
BARRY S. WAGNER, ORDER

Bar No. 022745,

[State Bar No. 15-3310]
Respondent.

FILED APRIL 14, 2017

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by
Consent filed on March 22, 2017, under Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., accepted the parties’
proposed agreement.

Accordingly:

IT IS ORDERED Respondent, BARRY S. WAGNER, Bar No. 022745 is
reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as
outlined in the consent documents effective the date of this order.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED Mr. Wagner shall be placed on probation for a period
of two (2) years. The period of probation shall commence upon entry of this final judgment
and order and will conclude two (2) years from that date.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED as a term of probation, Mr. Wagner shall attend a

half-day Trust Account Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP). Mr. Wagner shall contact



the State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258 within ten (10) days from the date of
this order to schedule attendance at the next available class. Mr. Wagner shall be
responsible for the cost of attending the program.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED as a term of probation, Mr. Wagner shall contact the
State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258 within ten (10) days from the date of
entry of this order. Mr. Wagner shall submit to a LOMAP examination of his office
procedures. Mr. Wagner shall sign terms and conditions of participation, including
reporting requirements, which shall be incorporated herein. The probation period will
commence at the time of entry of the final judgment and order and will conclude two (2)
years from that date. Mr. Wagner shall be responsible for any costs associated with
LOMAP.

NON-COMPLIANCE LANGUAGE

In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing probation
terms, and information thereof, is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar Counsel shall
file a notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, pursuant to Rule
60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may conduct a hearing within
30 days to determine whether a term of probation has been breached and, if so, to
recommend an appropriate sanction. If there is an allegation that Respondent failed to
comply with any of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof shall be on the State Bar of

Arizona to prove noncompliance by a preponderance of the evidence.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Wagner pay the costs and expenses of the
State Bar of Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within thirty (30) days from the date of
this order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the Disciplinary Clerk and/or
Presiding Disciplinary Judge’s Office in connection with these disciplinary proceedings.

DATED this 14" day of April, 2017.

William J. ONei
William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 14th day of April, 2017, to:

Nicole S. Kaseta

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N 24™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings Strouss & Salmon, PLC
One E. Washington Street, Ste 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

by: AMcQueen
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BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER PDJ-2017-9038
OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

DECISION AND ORDER
BARRY S. WAGNER, ACCEPTING DISCIPLINE
Bar No. 022745 BY CONSENT

Respondent [State Bar File No. 15-3310]

FILED APRIL 14, 2017

This direct Agreement for Discipline by Consent was filed by the parties on
March 22, 2017 pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. No probable cause has
been found in this matter and no formal complaint has been filed.

Rule 57 requires admissions be tendered solely “...in exchange for the stated
form of discipline....” Under that rule, the right to an adjudicatory hearing is waived

(13

only if the “...conditional admission and proposed form of discipline is
approved....” If the agreement is not accepted, those conditional admissions are
automatically withdrawn and shall not be used against the parties in any subsequent
proceeding. Mr. Wagner has voluntarily waives the right to an adjudicatory hearing,

and waives all motions, defenses, objections or requests that could be asserted upon

approval of the proposed form of discipline. Notice of this Agreement and an



opportunity to object as required by Rule 53(b)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., was provided
by letter to the complainant on March 6, 2017. No objection shave been filed.

The Agreement details a factual basis to support the conditional admissions.
Mr. Wagner conditionally admits he violated Rule 42, ERs 1.15(a), (d), and (e)
safekeeping property, and Rule 43(b)(1)(A), (B) and (C), 43(b)(2)(A), (B), (C) and
(D). The agreed upon sanctions include reprimand, two (2) years of probation with
the State Bar’s Law Office Management Assistance Program (LOMAP), Trust
Account Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP), and the payment of costs within
thirty (30 days). Restitution is not an issue.

Mr. Wagner represented a client in a personal injury matter. Thereafter, Mr.
Wagner failed to adhere to the rules and guidelines that govern his handling of his
client trust account and client settlement funds. Specifically, Mr. Wagner over-
disbursed funds from his trust account and compensated for those disbursements by
depositing personal funds into his trust account. Upon receiving client settlement
funds, Mr. Wagner failed to satisfy all of the medical liens and the lien holder
ultimately forwarded the client balances to collections. The client inquired about
the status of the liens in 2015. Mr. Wagner believed he had settled all of the liens
however, two liens totaling $5,766.64 remained active. Mr. Wagner estimated the

amounts of disputed funds to be held on deposit in the trust account instead of



confirming the true amount disputed by third parties. Mr. Wagoner’s over-
disbursement caused a conversion of other client funds in the amount of $975.80.

Rule 58(k) provides sanctions shall be determined in accordance with the
American Bar Association Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions,
(“Standards”). The parties agree Standard 4.1, Failure to Preserve Client’s
Property applies to the ethical rule violations of Mr. Wagner. Reprimand is the
presumptive sanction when a lawyer is negligent in dealing with client property and
causes injury or potential injury to a client. Here, the parties stipulate Mr. Wagner
negligently violated his duty to clients resulting in actual injury to one client and
potential injury to other clients. Mr. Wagner negligently mishandled client property
by failing to pay a client’s medical liens which caused the outstanding lien balances
to be forwarded to collections.

The parties further agree the following aggravating and mitigating factors are
present in the record:

Standard 9.22(c) pattern of misconduct and Standard 9.32(a) absence of prior
disciplinary offenses, 9.32(b) absence of dishonest or selfish motive, and 9.32(e) full
and free disclosure to the State Bar and cooperative attitude towards the proceedings.
Upon consideration, the Presiding Disciplinary Judge finds the proposed sanctions
of reprimand and probation meets the objectives of attorney discipline. Now

therefore,



IT IS ORDERED incorporating the Agreement and any supporting
documents by this reference. The agreed upon sanction are: reprimand, two (2) years
of probation (LOMAP & TAEEP), and the payment of costs and expenses of the
disciplinary proceeding totaling $1,200.00, to be paid within thirty (30) days from
this date. There are no costs incurred by the office of the presiding disciplinary
judge.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Agreement is accepted. Costs as
submitted are approved for $1,200.00. A final judgment and order is signed this

date.

DATED this April 14, 2017.

William J. ONeil
William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 14th day of April, 2017, to:

Nicole S. Kaseta

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N 24™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings Strouss & Salmon, PLC
One E. Washington Street, Ste 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent’s Counsel

by: AMcQueen
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OFFICE OF THE

PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA
MAR 2 2 201 4
o FILE#L\ ~ /]A/(/W’)
Nicole S. Kaseta, Bar No. 025244
Staff Bar Counsel
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24% Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Telephone (602) 340-7386
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes, Bar No. 016721
Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC
One E. Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554 v
Telephone 602-262-5862 | ' 1
Email: sthodes@jsslaw.com . o :

Respondent's Counsel

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IV zom %5’{{

Stat_e Bar File No. 15-3310

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER
OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

BARRY S. WAGNER, _ }
Bar No. 022745 AGREEMENT FOR DISCIPLINE

: BY CONSENT '
Respondent.

The State Bar of Arizona, through undersigned Bar Counsel, and Respondent, Barry
S. Wagner, who is represented in this matter by counsel, J. Scott Rhodes, hereby submit
 their Agreement for Discipline by Consent, pursuant to Rule 57(a),_Ariz.'R. Sﬁp. Ct. No

probable cause order was entered in this matter. Respondent voluntarily waives the right

1




to an adjudicatory hearing, unless otherwise ordered, and waives all motions, defenses,
objections or requests which have been made or raised, or could be asseﬁed thereafter, if
the conditional admission and proposed form of discipline is approved.

Pursuant to Rule 53(b)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., notice of this agreement was provided
to the complainant by letter on March 6, 2017. Complainant has been notified of the
opportunity to file a written objection to the agreement with the State Bar within five (5)
business days of bar counsel’s notice. Copies of Complainant’s objections, if any, have
| been or will be provided to the presiding disciplinary judge.

Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct, as set forth below, violated Rule
42, ERs 1.15(a), 1.15(d), and 1.15(e), and Rules 43(b)(1)}(A), 43(b)(1)(B), 43(b)(1)(C),
_ 43(b)(2)(A), 43(b)(2)(B), 43(b)(2)(C), and 43(b)(2)D), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. Upon acceptance

of ’this agreement, Respondent agrees to accept imposition of the following discipline: -
Reprimand with two (2) years of probation to include participatibn in the Law Office
Management Assistance Progfam (LOMAP) and attendance at a half-day Trust Account
Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP). Respondent also agrees to pay the costs and

expenses of the disciplinary proceeding, within 30 days from the date of this order, and if
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costs are not paid within the 30 days, interest will begin to accrue at the legal rate.! The
State Bar’s Statement of Costs and Expenses is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
FACTS
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
I.  Respondent was licensed to practice law in Arizona on February 10, 2004.
COUNT ONE (File no. 15-3310/ Donahue)

2. On December 17, 2015, the State Bar received a bar charge from client R.D.

(Complainant) regarding Respondent’s management of his settlement funds.

3.  Complainant alleged that Respondent failed to timely disburse funds to third-

party lien holders, resulting in the lien holders forwarding his and his wife’s outstanding |

balancesbto collections.
4. Respondent represented Complainant and his wife in a personal injury matter.
5.  Respondent settled the matter for $16,500.00.

6.  Respondent deposited the settlement funds into his IOLTA on or about April

10, 2015.

1 Respondent understands that the costs and expenses of the disciplinary proceeding
include the costs and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona, the Disciplinary Clerk, the
Probable Cause Committee, the Presiding Disciplinary Judge and the Supreme Court of -

Arizona.
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7. Respondent failed to satisfy all lien holders until January 2016.

8.  Respondent forgot that an unexpended balance was still held on behalf of
Complainant and his wife.

9.  Respondent believed that he had settled all liens, when in fact two liens
‘totaling $5,766.64 remained active.

10. Respondent failed to realize that he still held client funds even after
; Cémpléinant and his wife asked Respondent about the status of the liens in rxﬁd—ZOlS .
11.  Respondent estimated the amounts of dispﬁted funds to be held on deposit in’
~ the IOLTA :rather than confirming the true amouni disputed by third-parties for each client; -
- 12_; In estimating the améunts of disputed funds, Respondent causéd an over-
disbuiscment of <§$2,426.71> to Complainant and his wife during the course Qf
: ,represéhtation? calculated -as follows:  (a) Respondent obtained a recovery tdtéling, -
$8,500.00 for Complainant. Respondeht took $2,125.00 as his portion of earned feeS,
disbursed $2,007.00 to Complainant, and retained $4,368.00 as an estimated amount ‘of |
- liens. However, the final amount of third-party d@sbursements totaled $6,358.76, for a
vsh.ortage of <$1,990.76>. Of that amount, Respondent disbursed $1,559.76 from the
‘_IOLTA and then paid $431.00 of that amoﬁnt directly; and (b) Respondent obtained a

: recovery totaling $8,000.00 for Complainant’s wife. Respondent took $2,000.00 as his
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portion of eamned fees, disbursed $2,003.00 to Complainant’s wife, and retained $3,997.00
as an estimated amount of liens. The final amount of third-party disbursements totaled
$2,605.05. Of that arﬁount, Respondent disbursed $2;174.68 from the IOLTA and then
paid $431.00 directly. Accordingly, the client was due the remaining $1,391.95 but
Respondent disbursed $1,827.90 to the client and this resulted in an over-disbursement to
_ the ciient of <$435.95>.
13. The over-disburéements resulted in the total conversion of $975.80 of other
~ client funds.

14. Resp.ondent' converted these $970.85 for no less than seven days while the -
remaining $10.24 was converted for no less than six months, as explained below.

15. In responding fo the State Bar, Respondent acknowledged that he made
o miétékéé, stating the following: “Estimating Hospital balances and not having all precise -
medical debt information in a.tentative Disbursement was sloppy.”

16. Respondent also acknowledged that he failed to recognize the unexpended
funds during the monthly reconciliation and admitted that he should have realized all liens
| wére not satisfied ahd immediately corrected the issue the first time Complainant inquired

about the liens.
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17. Respondent informed the State Bar that he was undertaking measures to avoid
repeated errors and improve his practice management, including that ‘he hired a full time
paralegal to aid him with remedial tasks as part of the process of ensuring this never
happens again.

18.  In -respdnse to the bar charge, Respondent provided copies of the mandatory
| truét account records (with certain exceptions that he explained), covering the period of
b§c¢mber 2015 thrbugh fanuary 2016 (period of review). R_espondent also provided a
‘number of additional pertinent client ledgers reﬂecting activity from December 2010
throﬁgh_ oétober 2015. | |

o 1‘9.. ~In rés;ioﬁs_e to the bar chargé, Respondent stated fhat hecon_ducted a complete
reéfie\}v _of hié IOLTA managemént practices and had undertaken corrective actions since -
| realizing he héd made mistakes with Complainani.

| 20. In respbnse to the bar chafge, Réspondént wrote that he “regretfully
acknowledges that his trust account management has been negligent, due in part to his .
_rapidly growing practice with insufficient staff, in part to his desire to please clients that .
rés#lted in some cases to QVerpayment to them, énd in part to his misunderstanding of the

requirements of trust account management.”
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21.  Inresponse to the bar charge, Respondent stated that his review of the IOLTA
revealéd that overpayments had been made to some clients and third-parties, resulting in a
deficit in the IOLTA.

22 With his response to the bar charge, Respondent p{ovided an accounting of
fhe deficiencies, which he believed to be complete, and proof that he had deposited funds
- to rectify the améunt of the deficiency according to his calculations.

23. The documentation Respondent providéd, howéVef, contained discrepancies,
| Which the State Bar does not contend were intentional. |
'- ‘_ " | 24. : " Specifically, the acvcounting Respondent provided to the State Bar identified
fthirtyfﬁyc i_nétances of over-dis_bursemchts_ totaling <§$16,393.24>.- Thesé instancés of |
olxlér-diSbursementS' 6ccurred betweén April 2011 and August 2015.. _' The individual
A ,amounﬁ ranged from‘ .99¢ to $1,875.00. |

25, | The State Bar’s feview of Respondent’s trust recofds indicated that the deficit
held ‘in the IOLTA at the onset of the examination was <$21,856.24>, for a difference
- compared to Rgspondent’s analysis of $5,463.00.
| ‘2’6. The State Bar identified the difference as consisting of the follo,w_i‘ng negative

~ balances: L.X. - <§5,075.00>; J.M. - <$300.00>; and “Other”- <$88.00>.
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27. On March 3, 2016, Respondent had deposited administrative funds in the
améunt 0of $16,383.24 as a trust account reimbursement.

28.  This deposit, however was $10.00 short of the total of all deficiencies listed
in Respondent’s accounting, and was $5,173.00 short of the apparent total deficit held as
of January 31, 2016 pursuant to the State Bar’s analysis.

- 29. . The State Bar asked Respondent for additional information pertaining to the
: aiffere_nces between Resi)ondcnt’s »expia.nations and the State Bar’s analysis. -Respondent '-
again qdope'rated' with the State Bar’s investigation, cxplaining that, aﬁgr receipt of the

S}tate'Bar’s analysis, he had discovered the following When he examined the,discrepancies:-

" () The <888.00> deficit was the result of a check order charge withdrawn from the IOLTA

,' .o_.'n‘ or ébout May 28, 2014 that should have been withdrawn from his operating account;

Lo (b) the $10.00 shortage of the administrative funds deposit intended to correct the

,. <.$16,393.24>‘ cdlculéted deficit “was a mistake”; and (¢) on February 10, 2015,
Résp_oﬁdent had deposited two items into the IOLTA consisting of $3,500.00 receivéd on
| behalf ‘o.f client L.X. and $35,000.00 received on behalf of client J.H. Respondent
1nadvertent1y attributed both checks to client J.H. Re‘spoﬁdent then attributed a
%&,600.06_# deduction of attorney’s fees to client LX., when it should have been
| au}ibuteq 2 LX. - <$1,850.00> and J.H. - <$750.00>. |
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30. Respondent had failed to identify these issues until the State Bar brought it to
~ his attention.
31. Respondent thereby maintained false client balances forapproximately two
years. The State Bar does not contend' that this was intentional.
- 32. Despite not recording any deposits for client L.X., Respdndent proceeded to
disburse on .behalf o.f ‘this client, resulting in the negative: unexpended balance of
| <$5.,075,00> for client LX and an tnﬂated unercpended balance of $12,500.00 for client
| 33. : 'The true client balances at the onset of the trust account‘examination were
% ‘L X - negatlve <$825 00> and J.H. - $8 250.00, and the actual deﬁcxt at the onset of the .. N
| trust account exammatlon was <$17 606 24>, |
| 34 : On February8 2017, Respondent dep051ted administrative funds to make the B
IOLTA whole.
35, Accordingly, Respondent converted other clients’ funds for a duration ranging
. -from approx1rnately six months to nearly five years. Again, the State Bar does not contend
that thls was mtentlonal | .
' 36 Respondent has accepted responsrblhty for the deﬁ01enc1es with hlS IOLTA

“and has stated they are the product of several factors.

| 15-42883 = 9
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37.  First, Respondent stated that his practice has grown rapidly and, consequently,
he was negligent in his review of his bookkeeper’s monthly reconciliations of his IOLTA.

38. . Respondent further stated that he “did not fully comprehend the requitements
of trust account management.” Respondent stated that he did not understand all of the
elements of a true, three-way reconciliation. Respondent stated that he now perfozms three-
way reconcﬂlatlons based on the model contalned in the State Bar’s Trust Account Manual
- and that he._ and his bookkeeper now sign the summary sheet.

v ) 39, In addition Respondent stated that he recognizes that he tends to want to make

| - hlS chents happy after a settlement by paymg them their share of settlement proceeds 00

| 'Vearly, before rev1ew1ng all thlrd-party claims and assunng that the cllent file has all relevant
documents. “ |

| 40 , _Acc_ordingly;'t-he deﬁciencies resulted becanse Respondent did not carefully -
te'\tliew‘ each month's reconciliation and did not notice the ertors. Respondent states that he
| nowrunderstands that he needs‘ to explain better to clients post-settlement processes and
' t1n1e periods, and that he is not required to accede to client demands for immediate payment .

- ‘_ "before he has properly calculated thlrd—party claims.

©15-42883 : , 10
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41. Respondent also stated that he was practicing from home, where he was
_sqmetimes distracted. _Ih order to assist him with his practice management, Respdndent |
stated that he no longer practices from home and has movéd to office space.

42. . The State Bar’s review of Respondent’s IOLTA documentation confirmed
.' Réspondent exhjbited sustained negligence ih the management of the IOLTA and failed to
'maintvaivn .adequ‘at.e int¢mal controls to safeguard client and third—par}tyfunds.

43; : Respoﬁdent -also -exhibited some -instances of disbursing chgc‘ks out of

f S_eq.uentiavﬂ‘ order,llspeciﬁcally, the following gaps in séquencing duriné t_h_e period Qf réview;
‘-ithe‘ ﬁunﬁeﬁcél &alue of checks posted bégah .withrchec_k huﬁlber 2584 and ended with 2977 -
E Which 4_ind'icl:‘ates fhat Reépdﬁdent draftedla total of 394 checks ,but only §:ighty;jt1ine' ch¢cks 4
| véleareid. dunngthe peﬁdd Qf review. .An additional check was i_r;itially disburéed to a' lien .
=_ holder or.i behalf of Complainant but subséquently returned to Respbhdent an_d brééﬁmably
voided, le'aving 304 checks unaccmlllnt.edl.

44. ' .Reépondent,stated that thére are no lost or-outstanding checks. Respondent
eXplained.'t'hat the gap in check numbers was the result of confusion caused while changing . -
| §fﬁce§. :Rf:s'pbrident stated that he maintdins each set of checks in binders and, during his
“m‘c.)ve, V'h‘e' b@(_:arﬁé éonﬁsed about which bo_ok he should be using, ﬁagsing the gap in check -

numbers vtﬁhgt_.a.llre Qbserve_:d._ E | S
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45. Respondent exhibited an unintentional lack of due professional care by
_disbursing funds on behalf of clients prior to the corresponding deposit being presented for
payment.' The following is a list of such rnstances: (a) The IM. ledger reflects that the
client held a negative <$300.00> unexpended balance at the.onset of the period of review.

- Though the origin of the deficit is unknown, on December 22, 2015, a settlement deposit
in the amount of $15,000.00 offset the deficit. Respondent thereby, converted other client’s
" funds for no less than twenty-two days; (b) on December -1, 2015, Respondent.drafted

check number 2845 on beha]f of client K.L. made payable to a medical care provider in the

o _'amount of $620.00 ‘when Zno: funds were held on deposit on behalf of the client. f‘The‘

_'"correspondlng funds were not. presented for deposn: untll twenty—one days. later on_ "

' December 22, 2015 The disbursement cleared on December 4, 2015 Respondent, |

| -therefore converted other client’s funds for approxrmately eighteen days {c) on January o

18 2016, Respondent drafted check number 2969 on behalf of client C. L made payable to
a medical provider in the amount of $2,000.00 when no funds were held on deposit on
. behalf of the client. The corresponding funds were not presented for deposit unt11 the -

_ followmg day on January 19, 2016. The check posted after the deposrt cleared and .

therefore no actual instance of conversion occurred (d) on December 20, 2015}' '

Respondent drafted check number 2880 payable to client C. D in amount of §3, OOO OO -
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when no funds were held on deposit on behalf of the client. The corresponding funds were
- not presented for deposit until two days later on December 22, 2015. The check posted
after the deposit cleared and, therefore, no actual instance of conversion occurred; (e) on
December 21, 2015, Respondent drafted check number 2881 payable to client M.D. in the |
.amount of $2,500.00 when no funds were held on deposit on behalf of the client. The
corresponding funds were not presented for deposit until the foliowing day on.December-
| 22,‘ 2015. -The check posted after the deposit cleared and, therefore, no ac_toal instance of -
- .'con\tersion_occufred; and (f) on January 1 1’, 20 1,6, Respondent draﬁ_ed check number 2961
,l payatble to client MN in the amoudt of $720.l00 when no funds were held on deposﬁit on
| behalf of the chent The correspondmg funds were not presented for dep051t unt11 the
: followmg day on January 12, 2016, The check posted after the depos1t cleared and
'therefore,_no actual instance of conversion occurred. -
46 Respondent failed to mei'ntain‘ adequate duplicate deposit records. The
deposit receipts provided do not reflect a breakdown by client name and amount for each
“transaction.
o 47.  Inaddition, on December 28, 2015, Respondent deposited four items totaling

-$64,460.00. Respondent calculated the total as $58,910.00 on the corresponding deposit
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slip, for a difference of $6,550.00. As a result, the bank initially only credited $58,910.00
to the IOLTA.

48. © Respondent failed to provide an adequate equivalent of a general
‘ledger/checkbook register. Instead, Respondent provided a copy of a two-way
reconciliation detail conducted on QuickBooks during the peﬁod of review.

| 49. Respondent failed to maintain contemporaneous client ledgers which properly .

account for all client ﬁmds. ‘Respondent caused false negative balances to reflect-by - -

recordlng same day d1sbursements pnor to the correspondmg deposit. In other 1nstances '

S Respondent camed true nega‘uve balances on behalf of clients. In addition, not all of the ==

oy chent ledger entries are recorded on the actual date on whxch transactions occurred but are e

1nstead recorded on arbltrary dates. -

50, When a complete and accurate accounting of the ac_tivity_ transacted on behalf =

of each client is not maintained, an inaccurate unexpended balance results, outstanding -
items cannot be properly identified, and a proper three-way reconciliation cannot be

. performed.

51. Respondent failed to conduct proper monthly three-way r'econciliations.
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CONDITIONAL ADMISSIONS
- Respondent’s admissions are being tendered in exchange for the form of diseipline
stated below and are submitted freely and voluntarily and not as a result of coercion or
intimidation. |
Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct violated RuIe 42, Ariz. R. Sup. -
Ct., speciﬁcally ERs 1.15(a), 1;15(d), and 1.15(e), and Rules 43(b)(l)(A), 43(5)(1})'(B),,
43(b)(1)(C) 43(b)(2)(A) 43(b)(2)(B), 43(b)(2)(C), and 43(b)(2)(D), Ariz. R. Sup Ct
: RESTITUTION .
- 'd":‘Restitution' is not an issue in th1s matter. As stated -above ' Respdnderrt.- depositedl
funds 1nto his IOLTA to correct the deﬁc1en01es in his IOLTA. No chents were negatlvely' n
- affected If anything, some clients were overpald Respondent himself appears to havev ‘
: 'suffered the only financial prejudrce, as he was underpaid for some matters as a ,result of
this trust aecounting deficiencies. |
| SANCTION
Respondent and the State Bar of Arizona agree that based on. the facts and
‘Ac1‘rcumstances of this matter as set forth above, the following sanctlons are approprlate

Repnmand W1th two (2) years of probation to include partlclpatlon in the Law Ofﬁce |
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Management Assistance Program (LOMAP) and attendance at a half-day Trust Account
Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP). | | |
. If Respondent violates any of the terms of this agreement, further diseipline

‘proceedings may be brought.
| o - LOMAP
ReSpondent shall contact the State Bar Comphance Monltor at (602) 340-7258,

. w1th1n ten (10) days frorn the date of entry of the final Judgment and order Respondent -

. shall submlt toa LOMAP exammatlon of his ofﬁce ] procedures Respondent shall 31gn '. =

= terms and condltlons of probatlon 1nclud1ng reportlng requ1rements Whlch shall be '

S -.1ncorporated hereln ‘The probatlon period will commence at the time of entry of the ﬁna] '
Judgment and order and will conclude two (2) years from that date. Respondent will be .
| responsrble for any costs associated W1th LOMAP ‘
o o CLE

| - Respondent shall attend a half-day Trust Account Fthics Enhancement Program
'(TAlEEP). Respondent shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340—725‘8
g 'Wlthm ten (10) days from the date of entry of the ﬁnal judgment and order to schedule o |
- 'attendance at the next avallable class. Respondent will be responsrble for the costs- of )

attendmg _th1s pro gram. |

1542883 16
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'LEGAL GROUNDS IN SUPPORT OF SANCTION

In determining an appropriate sanction, the parties consulted the American Bar
Aséociation’s Standards Jor Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (Standards) pursuapt to Rule
57(a)(2)(E) The Standards are designed to promote consistency in the 1mp051t10n of
sanctlons by 1dent1fy1ng relevant factors that courts should consider and then applying
Ithqse' factors to_s;tuatlons where lawyers have engaged in various types of misconduct.
- St&ndards 1.3 Commén.tary. The Standards provide guidance with 'respect to'-én
| appropnate sanctlon 111 this matter. In re Peasley, 208 Ariz. 27 33,35,90 P.3d 764 770‘ o -

= (2004) In reszkmd 162 Ariz. 154, 157, 791 P2d 1037 1040 (1990) ‘
| In determmmg an appropnate sanction consideration is given to the duty v1olated
| the .lawyer S mental state, the actual or potential i mjury caused by the mlsconduct and the |
= ex1stence of aggravatmg and mltlgatmg factors. Peasley, 208 Ariz. at 35, 90 P.3d at 772 o
: Standard3 0.

The parties agree that Standard 4.13 is the appropriate Standard given the facts and

. circumstance's.of this matter. Standard 4.13 provides: “Reprirnand is generally appropriate _- '

_when a lawyer is neghgent in dealing w1th client property and causes injury or potentlal "

. A mjury to a chent Rcspondent was negligent in dealing with client property, including by |
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estimating the amounts of disputed funds to be held oh deposit in the VI-OL}TA rather }than
confirming the true amount disnuted by third-parties for each client.
| The DutyvViolated
‘As described above, Respondent’s conduct violated his duty to his clients.
The lawyer’s mental state
 For purposes of this agreement, the parties agree that Respondent negligently dealt
Wlth chent prOperty and that his conduct was in violation of the Rules of Professronal
Conduct | | |
The extent ef the actnal or potential i m]ury |
’ For purposes of this agreement the pames agree that there was actual harm to the
Complamant and his Wlfe in th’at Respondent"s fallure to pay their medical ,liens resulted
: .Vr‘n the lien holders forwardlng the outstandrng balances to collections. The parties further SR
| agree that there was potentlal harm to ReSpondent s other chents |
Aggravating and mitigating circumstances
The presumptive sanction in this matter is reprimand. The parties conditionally .

o agree that the following aggrayating an'd' mitigating factors should be considered. - a
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In aggravation:
- Standard 9.22(c), a pattern of misconduct. As summarized above, Respondent
’repeatedl‘y, over—disbursed funds from his IOLTA. |
~ In mitigation: |
Standard 9.32(a), absence o.f a prior disciplinary record.

Standard 0. 32(b) absence of a d1shonest or selfish motive. . Respondent

- | compensated for hrs over-dlsbursernents by depos1t1ng personal funds 1nto his IOLTA

Standard 9. 32(e) full and free dlsclosure to- dlscrplmary board or cooperatlve T
i attrtude toward proceedlngs -
i Discirssioh*

The pames have. condrtlonally agreed that, upon apphcatlon of the aggravatmg and

o mmgatmg factors to the facts of thls case, the presumptlve sanction rs appropnate

The partles have condrtlonally agreed that a greater or lesser sanction would not be
appropn'ate under the facts and circumstances‘of this matter. This agreement was based on

- the followmg Although Respondent engaged in sustained mrsmanagement of his trust

‘ account 1nclud1ng by repeatedly over dlsbursmg funds from his IOLTA Respondent -

attempted to rectlfy his mlsconduct by deposrtmg funds in h1s IOLTA to cover the short— o

' fall caused by his over~d1sbursements and by hmng a para]ega] to assrst hlm Respondent |

154283 . 190
'5579828v2(65424.1) ) : .




also admitted his negligence to the State Bar immediately. Given Respondent’a Willingness
to take remedial measures to ensure that the issues with his IOLTA do not occur again, the
preshmptive sanction of a reprimand with probation is appropriate and will protect the
pu.blic.' | |

Based on the Standards and in light of the facts and circumstances of this matter, the
" parties cenditiohally agr_ee that the sanction set forth above is within the range of
. v aphroptiate sanction and will aefve the purpoSes of lawy_er _d_isciphae.
L | " CONCLUSION |
The obJect of lawyer dlsc1phne 18 not to pumsh the lawyer, but to protect the publlc B
B the professmn and the admlmstratlon of _]U,SthC Peasley, Supra at 11 64, 90 P 3d at 778.

' ARecogmzmg that determmatlon of the appropriate. sanctlon 1s the prerogatlve of the

. 'Pl‘eSldlng Dlsmplmary Judge the State Bar and Respondent beheve that the obJectlves of .

“dlsc1phne will be met by the 1mposmon of the proposed sanction of a repnrnand with two
(2) years of probation, and the imposition of costs and expenses. A proposed form order

| -1s attached hereto as Exhibit B.
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A

DATED this ZZ day of March 2017

STATE BAR OF ARIZONA .

Nicole S. Kaseta‘ '
- Staff Bar Counsel

, Thls agreement, w1th conditional admissions, is submltted freely and
. voluntarlly and not under coercmn or intimidation.

DATED his 2" "day of March, 2017.

/z’emr

" Barry S. Wagner
ReSpondent

_ DATED this A\A gay ofMarch, 2017,
Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC

" #-Scoft Rhodes
Counsel for Respondent

1542883 . NPT
. 5579828v2(65424.1) ST



Approved as to form and content

‘Maret Vessella '
Chief Bar Counsel
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Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
. of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this9g, day of March, 2017.

Copy of the foregoing emailed
this 8 day of March, 2017, to:

- The Honorable William J. O’Neil

Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Supreme Court of Arizona :

- 1501 West Washington Street, Suite 102
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

 E-mail: officepdi@courts.az.gov

b 'C‘opy' of the foregoing mailed/emailed

o :ﬂllS i dayofMarch 2017, to: .

© J.Scoft Rhodes
 Jennings Strouss & Salmon, PLC
-One E. Washington Street, Suite 1900

" Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

* Email; sthodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

. Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered
- this3on_day of March, 2017, to:

. Lawyer Regulation Records Manager'
State Bar of Arizona '

- 4201 N. 24" Street, Suite 100

'_ Phoemx Arizona 85016-6266

K(N« S CNQCLW’
" NSK: kec
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EXHIBIT A
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Statement of Costs and Expenses

In the Matter of a Member of the State Bar of Arizona,
Barry S. Wagner, Bar No. 022745, Respondent

File No. 15-3310

Administrative Expenses

The Supreme Court of Arizona has adopted a schedule of administrative
expenses to be assessed in lawyer discipline. If the number of
charges/complainants exceeds five, the assessment for the general administrative
expenses shall increase by 20% for each add1t10na1 charge/complainant where a
violation is admitted or proven.

Factors considered in the administrative expense are time expended by staff
bar counsel, paralegal, secretaries, typists, file clerks and messenger; and normal
postage charges, telephone costs, office supplies and all similar factors generally
attributed to office overhead. As a matter of course, administrative costs will
increase based on the length of time it takes a matter to proceed through the -
adjudication process.

General Administrative Expenses o
for above-numbered proceedings ' $1,200.00

Additional costs incurred by the State Bar of Arizona in the processmg of this -
dlsc1p11nary matter, and not included in administrative expenses, are itemized below.

Staff Investigator/l\'ﬁscellaneous Charges

Total for staff investigator charges § 0.00

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED | $1,200.00
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BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF | PDJ 2016-009

THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

BARRY S. WAGNER, FINAL JUDGMENT AND
Bar No. 022745, ORDER
Respondent. [State Bar No. 15-3310]

The undersigned Presiding Discipiinary Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona,
| having reviéwed the Agreement for Discipliﬁe by Consént filed on March _'_,. 2017, pursu‘ant.
to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby accepts the parties’ probosed agreement. Accordingly:
IT IS HEREBY ‘ORDERED that Respbndent,_ Barry S.I Wagner, is hereby
reprimanded for his conduct.in violation of the An'zonav Rules of Professional Conduct, as |
outlined in the consent documents. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall be placed on probation for a
period of two (2) years. The period of probation shall commence upon entry of this final
judgment and order and will conclude two (2) years from that date. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as a term of probation, Respondent shall attend
- a half-day Trust Account Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP). Respondént shall

1
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: cbntact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, Withjn 10 days from the date
of .éervice .of this Ordnr/Agrnement, to schedule atténdancc at the next available class.
Réspond_ent will jae responsible for the cost of attending the program.

- IT IS_FURTHER ORDERED that, as a térm of probation, Respondent shall nbnfact
' the .State'Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date
nf | e_ntry of this Final Judgment and Order. Respondent shall submit to a LOMAP
cnam_ination of his_ofﬁc¢ nrocedures. ‘Respondent shall sign terms }and c‘;ondit;;lonsgof

partiCipntion, including reporting requirer.n'ents,“ wniqh shall bé-inddrpqrated' herein. The

S _probation period will commence at the time of entry of the final judgment and order and =

| Wlll conclude.‘t.wo (2) yéars‘_ﬁom that date. Respondent 'will“be responsible for any costs | B |
aésoc;iatcd with LOMAP | R |
| .  NON-COMPLIANCE LANGUAGE

:In the event thathespondent fails t'o‘ comply with any of .the ‘foregoing'proba.tion,
terms, and information thereof, is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar Counsel shall
file a notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, pursuant to ‘Rule‘ '
60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup..‘ Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge Inéy conduct a hearing wifh_in_ L
30 dzliysl to de_tennine ‘whether 2 ‘tenn. bf probation has beenf_ bréné_h'ed and, if sQ,. to
recqmrnénd an.ap‘pro'priate sanction. If tnere is an"allegat.i(__)n .‘tna.t"RCSpdndent falled lt'o

5,
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comply with any of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof shall be on the State Bar of
Anzona to prove noncomphance bya preponderance of the ev1dence |

IT IS FURTHER ORDER.E_D.that Respondent pay the costs and expenses of the

State Bar oif Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within 30 days from‘ the date of service of
t]:ns Order. | | |

B IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay the costs and expenses

1ncurred by the dlsc1phnary clerk and/or Presrdmg Disciplinary Judge s Office in |

connectton with these d1501p11nary proceedmgs in the amount of o wrthm .

- "30 days from the date of service of thxs Order

DATED .th1s day of March, 2017‘

. William J. O°Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

* Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of

the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge

- of the Supreme Court of Arizona
- this day of March, 2017.
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4201 N 24% Street, Suite 100

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this day of March, 2017, to:

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings Strouss & Salmon, PLC
One E. Washington Street, Ste 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Email: sthodes@)jsslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

Copy of the foregoing emailed/hand—deliveréd _
this day of March, 2017, to: 4
Nicole S. Kaseta B : : . . : S - :
Bar Counsel - Litigation o N T N
State Bar of Arizona ' | | L o L = E

'vPthnix.,Arizona850'16_—6266_‘ e C T T T e e :
" Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org v R S R f

| Copy_of the foregoing hand-delivered | L L :
this ___day of March, 2017 to: - o SR e e e E

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24" Street, Suite 100

- Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

| - by:
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